File No.	170905
----------	--------

Committee Item	No.		
Board Item No.		45	

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Board of Supervisors Meeting			September 12, 2017
Cmte Boa	Motion Resolution Ordinance Legislative Digest Budget and Legislative Analys Youth Commission Report Introduction Form Department/Agency Cover Lett MOU Grant Information Form Grant Budget Subcontract Budget Contract/Agreement Form 126 – Ethics Commission Award Letter Application Public Correspondence	ter and/o	
OTHER	•		
	Public Works Order No. 186271 Tax Certificates Planning Tentative Map Decision Final Map Notice of Special Restrictions		
Prepared by Prepared by		Date: Date:	September 8, 2017

[Final Map 8496 - 3124-3128A Laguna Street]

Motion approving Final Map 8496, a six residential unit condominium project, located at 3124-3128A Laguna Street, being a subdivision of Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0506, Lot No. 038; and adopting findings pursuant to the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1.

MOVED, That the certain map entitled "FINAL MAP 8496", a six residential unit condominium project, located at 3124-3128A Laguna Street, being a subdivision of Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0506, Lot No. 038, comprising five sheets, approved August 18, 2017, by Department of Public Works Order No. 186271 is hereby approved and said map is adopted as an Official Final Map 8496; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors adopts as its own and incorporates by reference herein as though fully set forth the findings made by the Planning Department, by its letter dated May 26, 2015, that the proposed subdivision is consistent with the objectives and policies of the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of the Department of Public Works to enter all necessary recording information on the Final Map and authorizes the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Clerk's Statement as set forth herein; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That approval of this map is also conditioned upon compliance by the subdivider with all applicable provisions of the San Francisco Subdivision Code and amendments thereto.

RECOMMENDED:

Mohammed Nuru

Director of Public Works

Public Works

DESCRIPTION APPROVED:

Bruce R. Storrs, PLS

City and County Surveyor

City and County of San Francisco

San Francisco Public Works

THE COUNTY OF THE PARTY OF THE

RECEIVED BOARD OF SUPERVISORS SAN FRANCISCO

2817 AUG 28 PM 4: 22

AK

Office of the City and County Surveyor
1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor
San Francisco, Ca 94103
(415) 554-5827 www.SFPublicWorks.org



Edwin M. Lee, Mayor Mohammed Nuru, Director

Bruce R. Storrs, City and County Surveyor

Public Works Order No: 186271

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC WORKS

APPROVING FINAL MAP 8496, 3124-3128A LAGUNA STREET, A 6 UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT. BEING A SUBDIVISION OF ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER 0506-038.

A 6 UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT

The City Planning Department in its letter dated May 26, 2015 stated that the subdivision is in conformity with the General Plan and the Priority Policies of City Planning Code Section 101.1.

The Director of Public Works, the Advisory Agency, acting in concurrence with other City agencies, has determined that said Final Map complies with all subdivision requirements related thereto. Pursuant to the California Subdivision Map Act and the San Francisco Subdivision Code, the Director recommends that the Board of Supervisors approve the aforementioned Final Map.

Transmitted herewith are the following:

- 1. One (1) paper copy of the Motion approving said map one (1) copy in electronic format.
- 2. One (1) mylar signature sheet and one (1) paper set of the "Final Map 8496", each comprising 5 sheets.
- 3. One (1) copy of the Tax Certificate from the Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector certifying that there are no liens against the property for taxes or special assessments collected as taxes.
- 4. One (1) copy of the letter dated May 26, 2015, from the City Planning Department verifying conformity of the subdivision with the General Plan and the Priority Policies set forth in City Planning Code Section 101.1.

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt this legislation.

RECOMMENDED:

APPROVED:





City and County of San Francisco

San Francisco Public Works · Bureau of Street-Use and Mapping

1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor · San Francisco, CA 94103 sfpublicworks.org · tel 415-554-5810 · fax 415-554-6161



TENTATIVE MAP DECISION

Date: December 29, 2014

Department of City Planning 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103 Project ID:8496
Project Type:6 Units Condo Conversion

Address# StreetName Block Lot

3124 - 3128 LAGUNA ST 0506 038

Tentative Map Referral

Attention: Mr. Scott F. Sanchez

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable provisions of the Planning Code. On balance, the Tentative Map is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies of Planning Code Section 101.1 based on the attached findings. The subject referral is exempt from environmental review per Class 1 California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines.

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable provisions of the Planning Code subject to the following conditions (Any requested documents should be sent in with a copy of this letter to Scott F. Sanchez at the above address):

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does not comply with applicable provisions of the Planning Code. Due to the following reasons (Any requested documents should be sent in with a copy of this letter to Scott F. Sanchez at the above address):

Enclosures:

X Application

X Print of Tentative Map

Sincerely,

Bruce R. Storrs, P.L.S. City and County Surveyor

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Signed

Date

Planner's Name

For Scott F. Sanchez, Zoning Administrator



Storrs, Bruce City and County Surveyor Signed by: Storrs, Bruce



Nuru, Mohammed Director, DPW Signed by: Nuru, Mohammed



RECORDING REQUESTED BY

And When Recorded Mail To:

Name:

SIRKINLAW APC 388 Market St•Ste 1300 San Francisco•California•94111

more fully described):

CONFORMED COPY of document recorded

05/20/2015, 2015K064046
on ____with document no___
This document has not been compared with the original SAN FRANCISCO ASSESSOR-RECORDER

State.	<u> </u>				
Robert S. Jania, Sadi	a Jania, Kathry	in Vats	ula, John Flan	nis Line For Recorder's Use)	
Copline Johnson Micha	sel farman, Bat	ana Mi	iloradovic, Rimbe	cke Figere, Kevil	itager,
I (We)	Lerissa Ji	escl,	Shanna COBO	the owner	(s) of
that certain rea	al property situated in the	City and Co	ounty of San Francisco	o, State of California m	nore
particularly des	scribed as follows: (or se	e attached	d sheet marked "Exhib	it A" on which proper	ty is

BEING ASSESSOR'S BLOCK: 0506, LOT: 038;

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 3124 - 3128 Laguna Street;

hereby give notice that there are special restrictions on the use of said property under Part II, Chapter II of the San Francisco Municipal Code (Planning Code).

Said Restrictions consist of conditions attached to the approval of Condominium Conversion Application No. 2015-000074CND by the Planning Department as a referral from the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street-Use and Mapping, Project ID: **8496**.

The tentative map filed with the present application indicates that the subject building at 3124 – 3128 Laguna Street is a six-unit building located in a RH-2 (Residential, House, Two Family) Zoning District. Within the RH-2 Zoning District, a maximum of two dwelling units can be considered legal and conforming to the Planning Code. The remaining four units must be considered a legal, nonconforming dwelling units.

The restrictions and conditions of which notice is hereby given are:

1. That four of the dwelling units shall be designated as nonconforming dwelling units if and when any future expansion occurs. Section 181 of the Planning Code provides that a nonconforming use, and any structure occupied by such a use shall not be enlarged, intensified, extended or moved to another location, unless the result will be the elimination of the non-conforming use with exceptions outlined under Section 181(b) of the Code.

- That the remaining two dwelling units shall remain legal and conforming, subject to all of the restrictions of the Code, and any other applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, the more restrictive City Code shall apply.
- 3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.
- 4. The property owner(s) shall record a copy of these conditions with the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco as part of the property records for the block and lot identified above.

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of San Francisco; except that in the event that the zoning standards above are modified so as to be less restrictive and the uses therein restricted are thereby permitted and in conformity with the provisions of the Planning Code, this document would no longer be in effect and would be null and void.

/		Sin	·	Larissa Sie	gel, Truster
(Signature) Dated:	4/29 (Month, Day)	, 20 15	at	(Printed Name) Men 16 Penk (City)	, California.
(Signature)				(Printed Name)	
Dated: _	(Month, Day)	, 20	at	(City)	, California.
(Signature)	· · ·			(Printed Name)	
Dated: _	(Month, Day)	, 20	at	(City)	, California.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of <u>San Mateo</u>)	•
On $4/29/15$ before me, $\sqrt{}$	ane Andrews Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared	nce to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ged to me that he/she/they executed the same in s/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laparagraph is true and correct.	aws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	JANE ANDREWS COMM. #1965675 NOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA SAN MATEO COUNTY
Signature Mollius	(Seal)

- 2. That the remaining two dwelling units shall remain legal and conforming, subject to all of the restrictions of the Code, and any other applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, the more restrictive City Code shall apply.
- 3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.
- 4. The property owner(s) shall record a copy of these conditions with the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco as part of the property records for the block and lot identified above.

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of San Francisco; except that in the event that the zoning standards above are modified so as to be less restrictive and the uses therein restricted are thereby permitted and in conformity with the provisions of the Planning Code, this document would no longer be in effect and would be null and void.

Temp			Shauna d'Brie	lu
(Signature) Dated: April 24 (Month, Day)	, 20 15	at	(Printed Name) San Francisco (City)	, California.
(Signature)			(Printed Name)	
Dated:(Month, Day)	, 20	at	(City)	, California.
(Signature)			(Printed Name)	
Dated: (Month, Day)	, 20	at	(City)	, California.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

	State of California County of Soun Trancisco
	On april 2+, 2015 before me, PEPPINA RAYNE HARRISON (insert name and title of the officer)
	personally appeared SHALLAL COLLEEN OPTION
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
-	WITNESS my hand and official seal. WITNESS my hand and official seal. PEPPINA RAYNA HARLOW COMM. # 2044509 Q NOTANY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT
	San Francisco County My Commission Expires Oct. 7, 2017 Signature (Seal)

- That the remaining two dwelling units shall remain legal and conforming, subject to all of the restrictions of the Code, and any other applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, the more restrictive City Code shall apply.
- 3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.
- 4. The property owner(s) shall record a copy of these conditions with the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco as part of the property records for the block and lot identified above.

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of San Francisco; except that in the event that the zoning standards above are modified so as to be less restrictive and the uses therein restricted are thereby permitted and in conformity with the provisions of the Planning Code, this document would no longer be in effect and would be null and void.

M	Most Vario			Michael	Paunen	
(Signature)				(Printed Name)		
Dated: _	Am 7 Z S (Month, Day)	. 20 15	at	Sar Froncis	(0	_, California.
Pac	java Juluu	odnic	··		Micora	∂√6
(Signature)	J	•		(Printed Name)		
Dated: _	04/75/70/5 (Month, Day)	, <u>20</u>	at	bekeller (City)		_, California.
				(3)		
(Signature)				(Printed Name)		
Dated:		. 20	at			_, California.
	(Month, Day)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(City)		

A notary public or other officer completing this certific document to which this certificate is attached, and not t	ate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the he truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Alameda On Oph 125, 2015 before me, U. Y Date personally appeared Bajana Mulo	Martinez, notany Public. Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer radovic and Michael Farmar Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	r evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) js/are reledged to me that be/she/they executed the same in hs/per/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), cted, executed the instrument.
Y. MARTINEZ Commission # 2065970 Notary Public - California Alameda County My Comm. Expires Apr 27, 2018	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing this	TIONAL information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Tha	n Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

- 2. That the remaining two dwelling units shall remain legal and conforming, subject to all of the restrictions of the Code, and any other applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, the more restrictive City Code shall apply.
- 3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.
- 4. The property owner(s) shall record a copy of these conditions with the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco as part of the property records for the block and lot identified above.

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of San Francisco; except that in the event that the zoning standards above are modified so as to be less restrictive and the uses therein restricted are thereby permitted and in conformity with the provisions of the Planning Code, this document would no longer be in effect and would be null and void.

Ry	maur			Kimberlee Fuc	yeve
(Signature)			-	(Printed Name))
Dated: _	4 28 (Month, Day)	, 20 15	_ at _	San Francisco	, California.
Au	Yn			Kevin Fuceve	
(Signature)				(Printed Name)	
Dated: _	4,28	, 20 15	_ at _	San Francisco	_, California.
	(Month, Day)			(City)	
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(Signature)				(Printed Name)	-
Dated: _	(Month, Day)	<u>, 20</u>	_ at _	(City)	_, California.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of San Francisco
On April 28 7015 before me, Anthony Guerrero, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared <u>Limberdee Fugeres</u> <u>Kevin Fugere</u> , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

paragraph is true and correct.

NO S COM

ANTHONY GUERRERO COMMISSION #2029148 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY COMM. EXPIRES JUNE. 15, 2017

Signature <u>(</u>

(Seal)

- 2. That the remaining two dwelling units shall remain legal and conforming, subject to all of the restrictions of the Code, and any other applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, the more restrictive City Code shall apply.
- 3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.
- 4. The property owner(s) shall record a copy of these conditions with the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco as part of the property records for the block and lot identified above.

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of San Francisco; except that in the event that the zoning standards above are modified so as to be less restrictive and the uses therein restricted are thereby permitted and in conformity with the provisions of the Planning Code, this document would no longer be in effect and would be null and void.

aldis			CAROLINE (TOHNSON
(Signature) Dated: 04, 27 (Month, Day)	, 20 15	at <u>S</u>	(Printed Name) AN FRANCISCO (City)), California.
(Signature)			(Printed Name)	
Dated:(Month, Day)	, 20	at	(City)	, California.
(Signature)			(Printed Name)	
Dated: (Month, Day)	, <u>20</u>	at	(City)	, California.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California () County of() an Francico)
On April 27th, 2015 before me, Johan Andres Manchela, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. JOHAN ANDRES MANCHOLA Commission # 1960030 Notary Public - California San Francisco County
Signature / Olum (Seal)

- That the remaining two dwelling units shall remain legal and conforming, subject to all of the restrictions of the Code, and any other applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, the more restrictive City Code shall apply.
- 3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.
- 4. The property owner(s) shall record a copy of these conditions with the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco as part of the property records for the block and lot identified above.

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of San Francisco; except that in the event that the zoning standards above are modified so as to be less restrictive and the uses therein restricted are thereby permitted and in conformity with the provisions of the Planning Code, this document would no longer be in effect and would be null and void.

Dated: April 21, 2015 at San Francisco , California (City) Dated: April 21, 2015 at San Francisco , California (City) (Signature) (Printed Name) Dated: (Signature) (Printed Name) Dated: , 20 at , California ,	MM	40		·	Robert J.	Tania
(Signature) Dated: April 21, 2015 at San Francisco, California (City) (Signature) (Printed Name) (Printed Name) Dated:, 20 at	(Signature) Dated: _∆	SU(X)	, 20 15	at	(Printed Name)	, California.
(Signature) (Printed Name) Dated: April 21, 2015 at San Francisco , California (City) (Signature) (Printed Name) Dated:, 20 at	L			1		
(Signature) (Printed Name) Dated:, 20 at	(Signature)			<u> </u>	(Printed Name)	Ma
Dated:, 20 at, California	Dated:	April (Month, Day)	27,2015	atS	Pan Francisco (City)	, California.
Dated:, 20 at, California						
	(Signature)				(Printed Name)	
(MONTO 112V)	Dated:	(Month, Day)	, 20	at	(Citv)	, California.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.	
State of California Sun Haras (5)	
On <u>April 27, 2015</u> before me,	Pepp IN a Rayna HARlow insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Robert J. Jama ! who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evider subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that by his person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person	ed to me that he/she/they executed the same in /he/their/signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the la paragraph is true and correct.	ws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	COMM. # 2044509 G NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA N SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY My Commission Expires Oct. 7, 2017
Signature Signature	(Seal)

- 2. That the remaining two dwelling units shall remain legal and conforming, subject to all of the restrictions of the Code, and any other applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, the more restrictive City Code shall apply.
- 3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.
- 4. The property owner(s) shall record a copy of these conditions with the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco as part of the property records for the block and lot identified above.

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of San Francisco; except that in the event that the zoning standards above are modified so as to be less restrictive and the uses therein restricted are thereby permitted and in conformity with the provisions of the Planning Code, this document would no longer be in effect and would be null and void.

(Signal de)	At >			Mana (Printed Name)	bomua
Dated:	onth, Day)	, ₂₀ /5	at	Stockton (City)	California.
	125		_	JOHN D.	FLANAGAN
(Signature) Dated:	5,4	, 20 15	at	(Printed Name) STOCKTON	, California.
	lonth, Day)			(City)	

(Signature)				(Printed Name)	
Dated:	Ionth Day)	, <u>20</u>	at	(Cih)	, California.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of SAN JOAOU (N.)	
On MAY 4, 2015 before me, E	(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared KATHPYN VATSUA	AND JOHN FUNDGAU
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under th paragraph is true and correct.	e laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	E. PEREZ-VEGA COMM. #2004474 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SAN JOACHIN COUNTY My Commission Explass Jan 18, 2017
Signature	(Seal)

Order Number: 3811-4713108

Page Number: 7

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of San Francisco, County of San Francisco, State of California, described as follows:

LOT 38, AS SHOWN ON THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED, "PARCEL MAP OF A PORTION OF WESTERN ADDITION BLOCK 187, ALSO BEING A PORTION OF ASSESSOR'S BLOCK 506, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA", WHICH MAP WAS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ON SEPTEMBER 10, 1975, IN BOOK 2 OF PARCEL MAPS AT PAGE 4.

APN: LOT 038 BLOCK 0506



José Cisneros, Treasurer

CERTIFICATE OF REDEMPTIONS OFFICER SHOWING TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS PAID.

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County San Francisco, State of California, do hereby certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 66492 et. seq., that according to the records of my office, there are no liens against the subdivision designated on the map entitled:

Block No.

0506

Lot No.

038

Address:

3124 - 3128 Laguna Street

for unpaid City & County property taxes or special assessments collected as taxes, except taxes or assessments not yet payable.

Denol 15

David Augustine, Tax Collector

The above certificate pertains to taxes and special assessments collected as taxes for the period prior to this current tax year.

Dated this 5th day of September. This certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from this date or December 31, 2017. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector to obtain another certificate.



José Cisneros, Treasurer

CERTIFICATE SHOWING TAXES A LIEN, BUT NOT YET DUE

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County San Francisco, State of California, do hereby certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 66492 et. seq., that the subdivision designated on the map entitled is subject to the following City & County property taxes and Special Assessments which are a lien on the property but which taxes are not yet due:

Block No.

0506

Lot No. 038

Address:

3124 -3128 Laguna Street

Estimated probable assessed value of property within the proposed Subdivision/Parcel

Map:

\$4,963,818

Established or estimated tax rate:

1.2000%

Estimated taxes liened but not yet due:

\$59,566.00

Amount of Assessments not yet due:

\$1,411.00

These estimated taxes and special assessments have been paid.

Denot 45

David Augustine, Tax Collector

Dated this 5th day of September. This certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from this date or December 31, 2017. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector to obtain another certificate.

OWNERS' STATEMENT: WE RECENT STATE WHEN THE DRITY CONCERS OF THE REAL PROPERTY SHOULDER AND SHOWN ON THIS MAP, AND DO MERCENT CONSENT TO THE PREPARATION	OWNERS" ACKNOWLEDGMENT; A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERFICE ONLY THE	OWNERS* ACKNOWLEDGMENT: A NOTARY PUBLIC OR DIREA OFFICES COUNCEING THIS CERTIFICATE VERPES ONLY THE GENTIFY OF THE INCOVABLE WAS SINGLE THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE RIGHTHURES'S ACCURACY. OR VALIDITY OF THE DOCUMENT.
SUDDIVIDED AND SHOPE ON THIS MAY. AND DO HEREST CONSENTITO THE PREPARATION AND RECOGNATION OF THE NAME PERITURE "PHAL MAR PERITURES" IN MITNESS WHEREOF, WE THE UNDERSCORED, HAVE CAUSED THIS STATEMENT TO BE TXCCUTED.	DENTITY OF THE RELIGIOUAL WIG. SCREEN THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR WAIDITY OF THE DOCUMENT. STATE OF CALIFORNIA	ATTACHO, AND NOT THE BRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THE DOCUMENT. STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
OWERS:	COUNTY OF SAN Francisco	COUNTY OF SAM FOUNDESS O
JOHN D. FLANAGAN KATHERY VAISULA	ON HOTAL PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE PURSONALLY APPEARED SHAUNA COLLEGE OF BREAK STATES PURSONALLY APPEARED	ON MOTCH 79, 2019 BEFORE ME. MILERY CHICAFIELD A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY MID STATE, PERSONALLY APPEARED KEWN D'UTGERS AND MERGRETE C. PUBGRE
G a i	WIG PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY ENDEMOS. TO BE THE PERSON(S) WIGH MANUSE HANGES IS SARE SUBSOURCE TO THE MITTHE METALLIENT AND ACKNOMEDICAL TO WE THAT RECOVERINCY EXECUTED THE SAME IN MISTHER THERE ALTHORIZED CAPACITY(ISS).	WHO PROVED TO LE ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY ENDERINE TO BE THE PERSONG) WHOSE INAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHAT INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOMEDICED TO METHAT HE/SHE/THEY ENEQUIED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEM AUTHORIZED CAPACTY(ES).
SHAUNA COLLEEN O' BRIEN CAROLINE N. JOHNSON, TRUSTEE	AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY(ES) UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.	AND THAT BY MIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT. THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY(IES) UPON BOHAL OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.
CARDUNE IN JOHNSON LIVING TRUST DAYED OCTOBER 13, 2013	I-CERTIFY UNDER PONALTY OF PERMIPY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CAUFORMATHAT THE FORECOND PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.	I CERTEY UNDER PENALTY OF PERALITY UNDER THE LANG OF THE STATE OF CALFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.
Lunger 22.	WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL-	WITNESS MY MAND AND DEFIDAL SEAL.
KEVIN D, FUDERE KIMBERLEE C. FUGERE		
THE REAL PLANTAGE AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	SCHATURE WHAT SHE CA COMMISSION NO.: 2167497	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF CA COMMISSION NO.: 2-159846
LARISSA SICEL, IRUSTEE LARISSA SECEL, 2007 TRUST DATED JULY 7, 2007	NY COMISSON EXPRES NOV 7 2020 COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS SAN FYMOUSCO	DY COMMISSION EXPIRES OR THE TOP OF THE TOP
	COURT O PROCEAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CO. 1. DE BUSINESS	Control Prince Post & Bosness Services
IM () // Son		
HOSERI 4 ANIA C SADIA A JAMA		
	OWNERS' ACKNOWLEDGMENT:	
OWNERS' ACKNOWLEDGMENT: A NOTARY PUBLIC OR: OHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE UNDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS	A NOTATY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHPULLIES, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THE DOCUMENT.	
DENTITY OF THE MONODUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALUITY OF THE DOCUMENT. STATE OF CALIFORNIA.	ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALUETY OF THE DOCUMENT. STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
COUNTY OF SOIN FRANCISCO	country of San Francisco	
ONATION 7, 2017 BEFORE ME, HVNY Edderg. A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE, PERSONALLY APPEARED.	ON TOP 15,2017 BEFORE WE, TYNY Ed 6279 A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE, PERSONALLY APPEARED	
OHN D. FLANGAN AND KATHRYN VATSILA. WHO PROVED TO ME DIN THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE. TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME'S IS/AME SUBSCREED TO THE WITHIN MISTRILIMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO	CAROLINE M. JOHNSON WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SANSFACTORY EMPERICE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO	
ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY (IES). AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURES) ON THE INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITYLESY UPON BEAUTURE OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.	ME THAT HE/SME/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(ES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR: SIGNATURES), ON THE MEXIMENT, THE PERSON(S), OF THE ENTITY(ES) UPON BEHALT OF HIRCH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.	
I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJIRY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALFORNIA. THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.) CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FORECOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.	FINAL MAP NO. 8496
WITHESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL	MINESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SCAL	A SIX UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT A SUBDIVISION OF THAT REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THAT
0.00	0 1 20 -	CERTAIN DEED RECORDED ON JUNE 11, 2013, AS DOCUMENT, NUMBER 2013-J681263-00, OFFICIAL RECORDS
SIGNATURE LIMITED TO	SIGNATURE LUNG CASON	ALSO BEING A PORTION OF WESTERN ADDITION BLOCK NO. 187 CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA MARCH, 2017
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF CA COMMISSION NO. 267497. NY COMMISSION EXPIRES: NOV 7, 2020	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF CA COMMISSION NO. 2167497	BAY AREA LAND SURVEYING INC.
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS SOLD FYRINGSCO.	COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS SOOT FORMUSED	3085 RICHARON PARKWY, SUIT 101 RICHURON, CA. 94508 (510) 223-5167
		SHEET 1: OF 5 - F.B. \$ 545 & 685 - 14-2870 APN 0508-038: 3124-3128A (AGUNA: STREET

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF OHER OFFICE COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERFES ONLY. THE BENTY OF THE MONODIAL WHO SIGHED THE DOCUMENT TO WACH THIS CERTIFICATE IS, ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACQUIACY, OF VALIDITY OF THE DOCUMENT.	A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE MERRIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE ROMODIAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHOCH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULDES, ACCURACY, OR MAIDTITY OF THE DOCUMENT,	DEFINE (GIAN) 3 STATEMENT : THE UNDERSORIDED AS BENEFICIARY, UNDER THE DEED OF TRUST RECORDED ON JANUARY 12, 2012, AT SERIES HUMBER 2012—332287, HI-THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DOES REFERST CONSENT TO THE
STATE OF CALEDINIA COUNTY OF SAM: FRANCISCO	STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO:	PREPARATION AND RECORDATION OF THIS MAP INTITIES FAM. MAP NO. 8498. IN WINESS WHEREOF, THE UNDERSPORED, STREAMS BANK & TRUST F.S.B. HANNE DECUTED THIS STATEMENT THIS STATEMENT THE SET ON TO THE TOTAL THE STATEMENT THE STATEME
ON APPRIL 13 2017 BEFORE WE APPLY TOLLING 9 A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE, PERSONALLY APPEARED LARISSA SECEL	ON MARCH 28, 2011 BEFORE WE. Anny Edberg. A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE, PRESCHALLY APPEARED. A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR AND SAID AS JURY.	INC Store vice Dranket
MHO PROVED TO UE ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EMPERCE TO BE THE PERSON(S)	WHO PROVED TO ME DIN THE BASS OF SATISFACTORY EMBENCE TO BE THE PERSONS) WHOSE, NAMES) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOMEDICED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THE/CHECUTED THE SAME IN, HE/SHE/THE/CHECUTED.	BENEFICIARY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:
ME THAT HE/SHE/THET EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HEX/THEM AUTHORIZED CLARACITY(ES). AND THAT BY HIS/HEZ/HEZ/HEZ/HEZ/HEZ/HEZ/HEZ/HEZ/HEZ/HEZ	AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY(IES) UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.	A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERFIES ONLY THE BENTITY OF THE INCHMOUS WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO THICK THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALUATY OF THE DOCUMENT.
CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERLIRY UNDER THE CANS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FORECOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.	CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERLIRY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CAUFORNIA THAT THE FERECORIC PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.	STATE OF CALFORNIA COUNTY OF Saw Firmule 3CO
WITHESS AIR HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.	WITHESS WY NAME AND EFFICIAL SEAS.	ON 28 Apr. 11 BEFORE ME. NIEK DEMOPOWOS A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE PERSONALLY APPEARED STEPHEN APPEAR
SCHARIE CIMALUS OF	SIDNATURE COM USBOY	WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE MANE(S) IS ALSO SUBSCIENCED TO THE WITHIN WATER INDUITION OF ACKNOWLEDGED TO
NOTARY PUBLIC, STANE OF CA COMMISSION NO. 2107497. NY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV 7, 2020	NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF CA COMMISSION NO. 2107497 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 7, 2020	WE THAT HE SAUGUNEY EXECUTED THE SAME OF HIS PARE AND FRONZED CAPACITY(ICS). AND THAT BY HIS PAREN SIGNATURE(S) ON THE WISTRUMENT, THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY(ES) UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, DECLIFED THE HISTRUMENT,
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS SAN FIVANCISCO	COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS (SA) Trancisco	I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FORECODING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.
BENEFICIARY'S STATEMENT: THE UNDERSIGNED AS BENEFICIARY, UNDER THE DEED OF TRUST RECORDED ON JANUARY	BENEFICIARY'S STATEMENT: THE UNDERSIGNED AS BENEFICIARY, UNDER THE DEED OF THUST RECORDED ON JANUARY	WITNESS WY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL
12, 2012, AT SERES NUMBER 2012-1332202, WI THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALEGORIAL DOES HOREBY CONSENT TO THE PREPARATION AND RECORDATION OF THIS MAP ENTITLED FINAL MAP. NO. 8498.	12. 2012, AT SPRES MUNIER 2012—1332/28. IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF THE PRACESCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY CONSENT TO THE PREPARATION AND RECORDATION OF THIS WAP ENTITLED FINAL MAP NO. 8498.	
IN WINESS WHEREOF, DIE UNDERSCHED, STERLING BANK & TRUST F.S.B. HAVING EXECUTED THIS STATEMENT THIS	IN WINESS MEREOV, THE UNDERSIDED STEPLING BANK & TRUST F.S.B. HAVING DECUTED THIS JE DAY OF APRIL 2017. BY JACK II ALL	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF CA COMMISSION NO.: 2047171
THE Sense Vice Proplet	THE Sector vice President	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: OCT 27 29,79 COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS: SAN FRANCISCO
BENEFICIARY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:	BENEFICIARY'S ACKNOWLEDOMENTS	
A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER CETTEER COMPLETING, THIS CERTIFICATE, PERSONS GILLY THE INDIVIDUAL WAY SERVED THE ODDINGHT TO WHICH THIS CETTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHPULIESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THE DOCUMENT. STATE OF CAUFFORM.	A NOTARY PUBLIC OF OTHER OTHER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE MORNOULS. WHO SOULD THE DOLUMENT TO MHOR MOSE CERTIFICATE IS ATLACKED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OF VALIDITY OF THE DOCUMENT.	and the
COUNTY OF SAW FRAMENED	STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF San Frances	
ON 28- APPL-14 BEFORE ME MICK DEM APPULLES A NOTARY PUBLIC IN MIS FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE, PERSONALLY APPEARED STAPHEN ADMYS	ON 28 April 17 BEFORE ME, WICK DEMA POWERS A NOTANY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE, PERSONALLY APPEARED.	
WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSONS! WHOSE NAMESY IS/ARK SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO	STEPHEN ADAM	
ME THAT HE SWEET PET EXCUTED THE SAME IN MISTING AMERICAN AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(ISS). AND THAT BY HIS ASSAMEN SCINATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON(S) ON THE ENTITY(ISS) LIPUM BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.	WHOSE, NAMES) IS/AME SUBSCRIED TO THE WHITH INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/PAPT/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/AMES/LOGIC RETURNED. AND THAT BY HIS/AMES/AMES SCHATURES), ON THE METROWARTY, THE PERSON(S), ON THE ENTITIEST) INDED METALE OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTUEL, DESCRIED THE INSTRUMENT,	FINAL MAP NO. 8496 A SIX UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINUM PROJECT
I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJIFY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.	I CERTETY UNDER PENALTY OF PERSONNY JULIEU EARLY OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FORECOME PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.	A SUBDIVISION OF THAT REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN DEED RECORDED ON JUNE 11, 2013, AS DOCUMENT
WITNESS MY HAND AND DIFFICIAL SEAL.	NTHESS BY HAVE AND OFFICIAL SEAL	NUMBER 2013—3681263—00, OFFICIAL RECORDS ALSO BEING A PORTION OF WESTERN ADDITION BLOCK NO. 187 CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA
SCHATURE: NOTARY PUBLIC STATE DE CA COMMISSION NO. 2047194	SONATURE:	MARCH, 2017 BAY-AREA LAND SURVEYING INC.
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: OCT 27, 2017	NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF CA COMMISSION NO. 2047194	3065 RICHMOND PARKWAY, SUITE 101 RICHMOND: CA: 94806 (510) 223-5167
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS: SAN PRADE 1560:	COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS: SAN FRANCISCO	SIEET 2. 0F; 5 F.B. # 545 & 683 14-2670 APN 0508-030 3124-31284 LAGUNA STREET

BENEFICIARY S SIA LEMENT LINES THE DELT OF TRUST RECORDS ON GALDARY THE DELT OF TRUST RECORDS ON GALDARY THE DELT OF TRUST RECORDS OF GALDARY THE DELTA OF TRUST RECORDS OF THE DELTA OF TRUST RECORDS OF THE DELTA OF TRUST RESPONDED TO THE DELTA OF TRUST R	BENEFICIARY S. S. IN FEMELY	THE UNDERSINED AS INDEPICIAL MUDICE THE SEED OF TRUST RECORDED ON ANY IN THE CONTROL OF ANY IN THE CONTROL OF T
IN WINESS WEREOF THE UNDERSONED STEELING BANK A THUST FISE, HAVING PROCURED HIS STEELING THIS ST. DAY OF PARK ST. 2017. BY A ST. C. Stephant House the stands HILL Spoker year Provident	IN WINESS WEARDY HE UNDERSOON STOUNG BURK & TRUST F. S.R. HAVED DESCRIPTION TO SEE SHARE SAFE TO SEE SAFE WILL SERVE VIE. DETRICATE WILL SERVE VIE. DETRICATE	N WINES WHERE THE UNDERSOOD FROM SULLY STREET FALL HAVES OF SELECTION STREET SULLY SULLY STREET SULLY
BENEFICIARY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT. A NOTANY PURIC OR DIDEX OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CHITIPICAT. VERIES DAY, THE CORPITY OF THE MODULAL WHO SHARE THE DOCUMENT TO MHICH HIS CRITICATE IS ATTICKED. AND NOT THE TRIMPLANESS, ACCURACY, OR VALUATE OF THE COSSUMENT.	BENEFICIARY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT: A NORMY-PUBLIC OR DINER OFFICER COMPENIOR-DUST CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY. THE DEPOTED OF AN ADMINISTRATION OF SHORT OF A CONSIDERATE IN	BENEFICIARY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT: A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER COPIETR COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERNES ONLY THE DESTITES OF THE NOMINAL WHO SOMED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, JUN DOT'T THE TOPPITURIES, SCIENCERFLY, OR WAIGHTY OF THE DOCUMENT.
ATTACHD, NO NOT HE TRUMPLINESS, ACCURACY, ON VALIDITY OF THE OPERANT. STATE OF CAUTERIA. COUNTY OF San Interest of the County AND STATE, PERSONALLY, APPEARED STATES, A HOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAD COUNTY AND STATE, PERSONALLY, APPEARED STATES, AND AND STATES, PERSONALLY, APPEARED STATES, AND AND STATES, PERSONALLY, APPEARED ON PROPERTY OF MEN OF AND STATES, MENSOR SUBSISTANCE OF THE WHITEIN INSTRUMENT AND ANONOMEDICED TO ME THAT HE APPEARED AND ANONOMEDICATIONS.	DOTITY OF THE MUNICIPAL MICHIGANIC THE DOCUMENT TO MICH HIS CENTRICATE IS ATTACHED. AND HOT THE TRUTHULIESS. ACCURACY, OR MUDITY OF THE DOCUMENT. STATE OF CAUFORNIA COUNTY OF Alameda. ON April 25, 2017 BEFORE ME CATHMINE TEND E-PRIVALLE Moches A NOTARY PUBLIC ME AND TOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE PERSONALLY APPEARED. CATHMINE TO ME ON THE BASS OF SAID ACTIONS FUNDED TO BE THE PERSONAL MICHIGANIC TO ME ON THE BASS OF SAID ACTIONS FUNDED TO A CHARMACTURE OF THE METERSONAL OF THE	ATTACHED, MICHOLTHIC TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THE DOCUMENT. STATE OF CALUFORNIA. COUNTY, OF SAM FRANCISCO D. 26 - Apr. 2-17 BETORE ML, MICK TO EMODOWLOS A HOTHER PUBLIC IN AND TOR SAM COUNTY AND STATE, PORSONALLY APPEARED STOPLEY. AD JAM'S WHO PROTED TO LEE ON THE APASS OF SATISFACTORY ENDERVICE TO BE THE PERSONS) THE THAT HE PARKED TO THE WITHIN HER THAT HE ADMONISTRED TO THE WITHIN HER THAT HE AUTHORIZED CHAPTIFES. HE THAT HE PARKETURE DECUTED THE SAME HE HESPERGAMENT AND ACHOMISTICED TO THE WITHIN HESPERGAMENT AND ACHOMISTICED TO THE WITHIN HESPERGAMENT AND ACHOMISTICED TO THE WITHIN HESPERGAMENT AUTHORIZED CHAPTIFES.
AND THE THE THE SCALE OF SCALE THE SCALE OF THE THE THE SETSON (S). OF THE DISTRIBUTION THE PRESON (S), OF THE DISTRIBUTION BOWLES OF THE OWN PRINCIPLES OF THE STRUCTURE OF THE	HE THAT ME SHET PIPE EXECUTED THE SAME IN MESCHEST THEM AUTHORIZED GRADOTYCES, AND THAT AT MESCHESTER SIGNATURES OF THE INSTRUMENT, THE PRESSONS, OF THE ENTITY OF THE SHEAR OF WHICH THE PRESSONS ACREED, DECUTED THE INSTRUMENT, I CERTIFY UNDER PERLATY OF PERLATY LONG THE AT THE ATTREMENT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNA THAT THE FORECOME PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.	AND THAT BY HIS/AGAPHER SUNATBERS) ON THE RISTRUMENT, THE PRESONS, OR THE DITHTY(ES) UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, DECLIFED THE HISTRUMENT, I CERTIFY UNDER PRIVATE OF PERSON PROBLEMS THE CAMP OF THE STATE OF CAUTORNIA THAT THE PORECOMO PANAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.
WTHESS WY HARD AND DITION, SSAL	WRESS OF IMAGING OFFICIAL SEAL.	WINESS WY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.
SOLATURE THE OF CA COMMISSION NO. 2047194 NOTART PUREL STATE OF CA COMMISSION NO. 2047194 UF COMMISSION TRACE OF BUSINESS SAN FRANCISCO	SIDATURE CALL STATE OF CA COMMISSION NO. 2151920 NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF CA COMMISSION NO. 2151920 NY COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS: Alameda	SOLATURE: NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF CA. COMMISSION NO. 2047194 NY COMMISSION COPIES. OCT 27, 2017 COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS. SAN FRANCISCO.
BENEFICIARY'S STATEMENT: THE IMPORTANCE AS THE MENT OF THE DEED OF TRUST RECORDED ON JANUARY AND COUNTY OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	BENEFICIARY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT: A NOTARY PUBLIC OF OTHER COPPLEMS THE SCHEMATE VIBRES ON THE DESTRUCT OF ME MONDOWLE WAS SOUTH THE DOCUMENT. SHAPE OF A STATE OF CALFORNATE VIBRES ON THE DOCUMENT. STATE OF CALFORNA. COUNTY OF SAIL PRAME JAND. DI. Amit 20 20 ST REPORT M. MARK TO ANAPONDES. A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND TOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE PERSONALLY APPEARED. 544 PLAN - 1/1/ A hamma. HIGH PROPED TO BE SON THE BASSO OF SAIDS ACTION EMBODICE TO BE THE PERSONAL AMPEARED. SHAPE AND A SAID TO BE SON THE BASSO OF SAIDS ACTION EMBORED CANNOLDED TO ME THAT ME ANAPONDED TO THE OWNER MANAGED STATE PERSONALLY APPEARED. HIGH PROPED TO BE SON THE BASSO OF SAIDS ACTION EMBORED CANNOLDED TO ME THAT ME ANAPONDED TO THE WHICH HE PRISONS, AND HIGH PROPED CANNOLDED TO THE WHICH HE PRISONS, ACTION, EDGLITTO THE MESTING AND AND THAT THE PRISONS AND THE PRISO	FINAL MAP NO. 8496 A SIX UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT A SUBDIVISION OF THAT REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THAT. CERTAIN DEED RECORDED ON-JUNE 11, 2013, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2013-JOBIESS — OO, OFFICIAL RECORDS ALSO BEING A PORTION OF WESTERN ADDITION BLOCK NO. 187 OTTY AND COUNTY DE SAN FRANCISCO CALIFORNIA JUNES OF THE SAN FRANCIS
	(1) (2) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4	

BOARD OF SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISOR'S IN FIRE BLOCK THE OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISOR'S IN FIRE BLOCK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISOR BLOCK OF THE BOARD BLOCK OF	CLERK'S STATEMENT LAMBLE CAVILLO REPRESENTE FORMER OF DISEPPROSES OF THE DTY NO. COUNTY OF SAM PRANCESCE, STATE OF CALLIFORME, WREER, STATE THAT SAM DOWNER OF SUPERVISORS BY THE MOTION NO. THAT SAM DOWNER OF SUPERVISORS BY THE MOTION NO. THAT WAS NOT THE WAS THAT THE MOTION NO. THAT SAM DOWNER OF THE WAS THAT THE MOTION NO. MILETIMOMY WEIGHT OF THAT HEREIGHTO SUBSCRIPTOR YE HAVE AND DULISO THE SALL OF THE OPTICE TO BE ATTAKE.	CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT. IN EXECUTE THAT THAT I MAKE EXAMINED THE MAKE THAT THE SERVINGON AS SHOWN THAT THE SURVEYOR AS SHOWN TO A SHOWN THE SUBSTANTIAL THE SAME. AND FRANCE OF THE THAT THAT THAT THAT THAT THAT THAT
	PN LLEK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STATE OF CAUTORIA ST	DATE ALLONS 7 27 2017 PT. STORES LS. 58141 PROCE R. STORES LS. 58141
APPROVALS THE SAME IS APPROVED TO STATE OF THE SAME IS APPROVED TO SAME IS APPROVALED TO SAME IS	TAX STATEMENT: 1. AMOUNT DAY-VIOLD CUTTE OF THE BOARD OF SHEFMINDING OF THE CITY OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE CITY OF THE STATE OF	RECORDER'S STATEMENT: FIED THE
Pr DATE MANAMED NIKES MISCHIED OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ADVISORY ACCHEY OFF AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO STALE OF AUDIONAL ADJURDINAL	THAT ACCORDING TO THE RECORDS OF HAS OR HER OFFICE THERE ARE NO LIESS AGAINST THAS SIBERISMOSION OR NATI-PART THEREOF FOR UMPAID. STATE, COUNTY, MUNICIPAL OR LOCAL TAKES, OR, SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS COLLECTED AS TAKES. DATED DAT OF	SORID SORID GIY NE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCSCO STATE OF CAUTORNA
	CLEN. OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISIONS STATE OF CALIFORNIA STATE OF CALIFOR	
APPROVED AS 10 FORM; DOWNS & HOMERA CITY ATTORNEY	SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT: THIS BUT WAS PREPARED BY ME OF UNDER MY DRECTION AND IS BASED UPON A PLEAD SINKEY MY CONDIGHANCE WITH THE PREPAREMENTS OF THE SUBMISSION HAP MET AND LOCKLY OPENIANCE, MY THE REQUEST OF SHAMMA QUBBEN HA MIGHET OF APPROXIMATE AND MET AND LOCKLY OPENIANCE, MY THE REQUEST OF SHAMMA QUBBEN HA MIGHET OF APPROXIMATE OF THE MET AND M	
DEPUTY OTY ATICHES' CITY AND COUNTY OF SIN FRANCISCO	I FURTHER STATE THAT ALL MONARCHIS ARE OF THE CHARACTER AND OCCUPY THE POSITION MOCKATOD, AND THAT THE MONIMENTS ARE SUFFICIENT TO EMAKE. THE SURVEY TO BE RETRACED.	
	MICHAEL A FOR THE LIX THE BATE VARIET IX 2017	
		FINAL MAP NO. 8496 A SIX UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT A SUBDIVISION OF THAT, REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN DEED, RECORDED ON JUNE 11, 2013 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2013—1881/283—00, OFFICIAL RECORDS ALSO BEING A PORTION-OF WESTERN ADDITION BLOCK NO. 187 GIT AND COUNTY OF SAN-FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA MARCH, 2017. BAY AREA LAND SURVEYING INC.
		306. RICINAND PARVIEW, SUIT 10 ROHUMO, CA SASOS (310) 222-5157 3-58ET A 07-51, FB J 545 & 585 14-287 APV 0009-035 3124-3128A LACANA STREET

